

City of Joliet

150 West Jefferson Street
Joliet, IL 60432



Meeting Minutes - Pending Approval

Monday, May 4, 2026

4:30 PM

City Hall, Council Chambers

Public Service Committee

Committee Members
Councilman Larry E. Hug, Chairman
Councilman Pat Mudron
Councilwoman Sherri Reardon

ROLL CALL

Present Councilman Larry E. Hug and Councilman Pat Mudron
Absent Councilwoman Sherri Reardon

ALSO PRESENT:

Greg Ruddy - Public Works Director, Allison Swisher - Public Utilities Director, and Anthony Anczer - Deputy Director Engineering

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Public Service Minutes 04/20/2026

[TMP-9807](#)

Attachments: [04202026 Public Service Minutes.pdf](#)

A motion was made by Councilman Pat Mudron, seconded by Councilman Larry E. Hug, to approve the May 4, 2026 Public Service Minutes. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Councilman Hug and Councilman Mudron

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD ON AGENDA ITEMS

No one present at this time.

CONTRACTS

Award of a Professional Services Contract for Roadway Mapping and Pavement Analysis / Condition Classification to Cyclomedia Technology Inc., in the Amount of \$190,950.00

[233-26](#)

Attachments: [Cyclomedia PSA.docx](#)
[CyclomediaSOW JolietCapturePASER April2026 mjs 3-27-26.docx](#)
[Approver Report](#)

Greg Ruddy, Public Works Director, discussed the Professional Services Contract for Roadway Mapping and Pavement Analysis, in the Amount of \$190,950.00, to Cyclomedia Technology Inc.

Award of Contract No. 2975-0426 for the Public Utilities Department Generator Purchase to Metropolitan Industries in the Amount of \$349,302.00

[234-26](#)

Attachments: [Approver Report](#)

Anthony Anczer, Deputy Director Engineering, discussed the Award of Contract for the Generator Purchase in the amount of \$349,302.00 to Metropolitan Industries.

Award of Contract No. 2976-0426 for the Eastside Wastewater Treatment Plant Final Clarifier Repaint to Dynamic Industrial Services in the Amount of \$327,600.00

[235-26](#)

Attachments: [Approver Report](#)

Anthony Anczer discussed the Award of Contract for the Eastside Wastewater Treatment Plant Final Clarifier Repaint, in the amount of \$327,600.00, to Dynamic Industrial Services.

Award of Contract No. 2977-0426 for the Eastside Wastewater Treatment Plant Final Clarifier Slide Gates Installation to Dahme Mechanical Industries Inc. in the Amount of \$68,888.00 [236-26](#)

Attachments: [Approver Report](#)

Anthony Anczer discussed the Award of Contract for the Eastside Wastewater Treatment Plant Final Clarifier Slide Gates Installation, in the amount of \$68,888.00, to Dahme Mechanical Industries Inc.

Award of Contract No. 2979-0426 for the Well 18D Rehabilitation to Great Lakes Water Resources Group in the Amount of \$220,907.00 [237-26](#)

Attachments: [Approver Report](#)

Anthony Anczer discussed the Award of Contract for the Well 18D Rehabilitation, in the amount of \$220,907.00, to Great Lakes Water Resources Group.

Award of Contract No. 2961-0226 for the Campbell Street Water Tower Rehabilitation Project to Era-Valdivia Contractors Inc. in the Amount of \$1,893,000.00 and Award of a Construction Engineering Services Agreement to Dixon Engineering Inc. for the Not-to-Exceed Amount of \$158,950.00 [240-26](#)

Attachments: [Joliet IL Agmt Professional Services 2026 1MG RA Ondeid \(002\)](#)
 [Approver Report](#)

Anthony Anczer discussed the Award of Contract for the Campbell Street Water Tower Rehabilitation Project, in the amount of \$1,893,000.00, to Era-Valdivia Contractors Inc. Also discussed was the Award of Construction Engineering Services Agreement, in an amount no-to-exceed of \$158,950.00, to Dixon Engineering Inc.

A motion was made by Councilman Pat Mudron, seconded by Councilman Larry E. Hug, to recommend 233-26, 234-26, 235-26, 236-26, 237-26, and 238-26 for approval by the full Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Councilman Hug and Councilman Mudron

CHANGE ORDERS/PAY ESTIMATES/FINAL PAYMENTS

Approve Payment of the 2026 Membership Dues for the [238-26](#)

Lower DuPage River Watershed Coalition in the Amount of \$25,140.08

Attachments: [Approver Report](#)

Allison Swisher, Director of Public Utilities, discussed the 2026 Membership Dues, in the amount of \$25,140.08, for the Lower DuPage River Watershed Coalition.

A motion was made by Councilman Pat Mudron, seconded by Councilman Larry E. Hug, to recommend 238-26 for approval by the full Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Councilman Hug and Councilman Mudron

ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS**Resolution Approving an Easement Agreement for Water Delivery Structure by and Between the Grand Prairie Water Commission and the City of Joliet (Joliet Quaternary Delivery Structure)****[244-26](#)**

Attachments: [Resolution](#)
 [GPWC-Joliet WDS Esmt Agrmt-129th Infantry \(Quaternary\)-For Packet \(+exh\)](#)
 [Approver Report](#)

Allison Swisher discussed the Resolution Approving an Easement Agreement for Water Delivery Structure by and Between the Grand Prairie Water Commission.

Resolution Approving an Easement Agreement for Water Delivery Structure by and Between the Grand Prairie Water Commission and the City of Joliet (Joliet Secondary Delivery Structure)**[245-26](#)**

Attachments: [Resolution](#)
 [GPWC-Joliet WDS Easement Agreement Black-Co Line \(Secondary\)-For Packet \(+exh\)](#)
 [Approver Report](#)

Allison Swisher discussed the Resolution approving an Easement Agreement for the secondary water delivery structure.

Resolution Amending Three Agreements Between the City of Joliet and Will County for American Rescue Plan Act Funded Projects**[246-26](#)**

Attachments: [Resolution](#)
[City of Joliet Fairmont-Contract Addendum-Award Decrease](#)
[City of Joliet Rosalin-Contract Addendum-Award Decrease](#)
[SE Joliet Increase Award Addendum \(002\)](#)
[Approver Report](#)

Allison Swisher discussed the Resolution amending three agreements between the City of Joliet and Will County for use of American Rescue Plan Act funds.

**Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement [247-26](#)
between the Grand Prairie Water Commission and the City of
Joliet Establishing a Joint Improvement Agreement**

Attachments: [Resolution](#)
[GPWC-Joliet-IGA for Joint Construction of Improvements-For](#)
[Packet 4-22-26](#)
[Approver Report](#)

Allison Swisher discussed the Resolution Approving an Intergovernmental Agreement between the GPWC and City of Joliet establishing a Joint Improvement Agreement.

**Resolution Accepting an Easement Agreement for the [248-26](#)
Railroad Street Water Main Improvement Project with
Hawkeye Land Company in the Amount of \$40,000.00**

Attachments: [Resolution](#)
[25-2500 Updated Version Review Purchase Agreement](#)
[04-14-2026 City of Joliet IL V2-8](#)
[Approver Report](#)

Anthony Anczer discussed the Resolution Accepting an Easement Agreement for the Railroad Street Water Main Improvement Project, in the amount of \$40,000.00, with Hawkeye Land Company.

A motion was made by Councilman Pat Mudron, seconded by Councilman Larry E. Hug, to recommend 244-26, 245-26, 246-26, 247-26, and 248-26 for approval by the full Council. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Councilman Hug and Councilman Mudron

NEW OR OLD BUSINESS, NOT FOR FINAL ACTION OR RECOMMENDATION

Report on Utilities' Maintenance Activities [TMP-9837](#)

Attachments: [Valve Hydrant Break Report 4-20-2026](#)

Allison Swisher discussed the Utilities Maintenance Report through 4/20/26.

PUBLIC COMMENT

No one present at this time.

ADJOURNMENT

A motion was made by Councilman Pat Mudron, seconded by Councilman Larry E. Hug, to adjourn. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye: Councilman Hug and Councilman Mudron